

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, ADAM ORLOV, COLLEEN LAWSON,
DAVID LAWSON, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INC., AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN P. TUSKEY
TESSA L. DYSART
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
CHRISTOPHER T. BAKER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment is Better Suited for Incorporating the Individual Protections of the Bill of Rights, Including the Second Amendment.....	3
A. A True Textual Interpretation of Section I of the Fourteenth Amendment Supports Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	4
B. The Second Amendment Reinforces this Textual Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	11
II. The Understanding of Rep. Bingham and of Learned Commentators During or Shortly After Ratification Also Supports Incorporation by the Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	14

A.	Bingham Understood Both Incorporation and the Notion of Distinct State and National Citizenships and Adjusted Section 1 Accordingly.....	14
B.	Early Learned Commentary on the Fourteenth Amendment Supports Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Bill of Rights Against the States.....	19
III.	This Court’s Decisions in <i>Slaughter-House</i> , <i>Cruikshank</i> , <i>Presser</i> , and <i>Miller</i> Should Not Bar This Court From Incorporating the Second Amendment Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	22
A.	<i>Slaughter-House</i> Can be Read to Support the Incorporation of the Second Amendment and the Rest of the Bill of Rights Through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	22
B.	The Court’s Opinions in <i>Cruikshank</i> , <i>Presser</i> , and <i>Miller</i> Should be Overruled to the Extent They Hold that the Second Amendment is not Applicable to the States.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	27
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	16–17
<i>Campbell v. Morris</i> , 3 H & McH. 535 (Md. 1797)	7–8
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	3, 12–13, 29–30
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	8, 10
<i>In re Hobbs</i> , 12 F. Cas. 262 (C.C.N.D. Ga. 1871) (No. 6550).....	21–22
<i>Magill v. Brown</i> , 16 F. Cas. 408 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1833) (No. 8952).....	7
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	2, 29–30
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America v. Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856, (7th Cir. 2009).....	22, 29
<i>Ohio ex rel Garnes v. McCann</i> , 21 Ohio St. 198 (1871)	21

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	1
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	2, 29–30
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	13
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (2 Black) (1863) ..	10–11
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).	2, 8, 11, 22 n. 2, 23–29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	2, 29–30
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 79 (S.D. Ala. 1871) (No. 15,282).....	21
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3–4, 8, 10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	6
Treatises	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4–6, 12
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States: Especially Designed for Students, General and Professional</i> (1868)	19–20

Timothy Farrar, *Manual of the Constitution of the United States of America* (3d ed. 1872)..... 20

Other Authorities

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992) 9

Alexander Hamilton, *The Farmer Refuted*, in 2 *The Works of Alexander Hamilton* (John C. Hamilton ed., New York, Charles C. Francis & Co. 1851)..... 5–6

Bryan H. Wildenthal, *The Lost Compromise: Reassessing the Early Understanding in Court and Congress on Incorporation of the Bill of Rights in the Fourteenth Amendment*, 61 Ohio St. L.J. 1051 (2000) 29

Christopher Wolfe, *The Rise of Modern Judicial Review* 131 (rev. ed. 1994)..... 9

Cliff Stearns, *The Heritage of our Right to Bear Arms*, 18 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 13 (1999) 13

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....9, 14–18, 27

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. App. 84 (1871) 16–17

The Declaration of Rights and Grievances (U.S. 1774)..... 8

Eric R. Claeys, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries and the Privileges or Immunities of United States Citizens: A Modest Tribute to Professor Siegan</i> , 45 San Diego L. Rev. 777 (2008).....	4–5
1908 Horace Edgar Flack, <i>Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> 59 (John Hopkins Press 1908)...	15, 18
Kevin Newsom, <i>Setting Incorporation Straight: A Reinterpretation of The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 643 (2000).....	19, 22–23, 27–28
Kurt Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art</i> (Loyola Law Sch. Legal Studies Paper No. 2009-29, 2009).....	6–8, 17
<i>Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States: Constitutional Law</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Gerhard Casper eds., 1975)	23–24
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> (Duke University Press 1986).....	18–19
<i>Pomeroy’s Constitutional Law</i> , The Nation, July 16, 1868.....	19–20
Rep. of the J. Comm. on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, pt. 2, at 142 (1st Sess. 1866).....	9–10

Richard L. Aynes, *On Misreading John Bingham and
the Fourteenth Amendment*, 103 Yale L.J. 57 (1993)
.....14–15, 19–20

Robert Palmer, *The Parameters of Constitutional
Reconstruction: Slaughter-House, Cruikshank, and
the Fourteenth Amendment*, 1984 U. Ill. L. Rev.
739..... 26
